39

40 41

1 2	RESOLUTION NO. 2019-
3	
4	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
5	COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
6	WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
7	A resolution TO BE ENTITLED:
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
11	COUNTY JUDGE OF WASHINGTON
12	COUNTY TO APPLY FOR A GRANT ON
13	BEHALF OF THE WINSLOW COMMUNITY
14	CENTER ASSOCATION.
15	
16	WHEREAS, the Washington County Quorum Court has
17	determined that the Winslow Community meets eligibility requirements necessary to
18	apply for a grant under the Arkansas Rural Community Grant Program; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, the Winslow Community Center Association has
21	presented plans to make improvements/renovations to the Winslow Community Center;
22	and
23	WHERE AS ALL OLD A CAME IN A CAME
24	WHEREAS, the Quorum Court of Washington County
25	recognizes the need for the project, concurs its importance, and supports the Winslow
26	Community in its efforts to proceed with the same; and
27	WUEDEAS the Window Community Center Accepiation has
28	WHEREAS, the Winslow Community Center Association has furnished proof that they have raised \$7,750 through community cash and/or in-kind
29	donations to be applied to the project as a local match.
30 31	donations to be applied to the project as a local match.
32	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
33	COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:
34	
35	ARTICLE 1. The County Judge of Washington County is
36	hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural
37	Development Commission for the purpose of securing state grant funds in the amount
38	of \$7,750 to aid and assist the Winslow Community in executing the proposed project

described herein, and the Treasurer of Washington County is further authorized to

administer the grant funds for the said project.

JOSEPH K. WOOD, C	County Judge	DATE
BECKY LEWALLEN,	County Clerk	
,	,	
Introduced by:	JP Ann Harbison	
Date of Passage:		
Members Voting For:		
Members Voting Agai	nst:	
Members Abstaining:		
Members Absent:		